 Took note of the Monitoring Agency Report for the quarter ended September 30, 2025.
 Took note of the Related Party Transactions (RPTs) entered into by the Company during the first half 

of the financial year 2025–26.
 Reviewed and approved the Related Party Transaction Policy of the Company.
 Approved the allotment of 8,900 (Eight Thousand Nine Hundred only) equity shares of the Company 

pursuant to the exercise of stock options granted under the “NPST Employee Stock Option Plan 2023” 
for the third tranche ended on September 30, 2025.

 Took note of the payment of the Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) penalty for non-compliance